STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE , I g F ‘\BWJ

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY BASED CARE SERVICES
BUREAU OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Nicholas A. Toumpas
Commissioner 105 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301
) 603-271-5000 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 5000
Nancy L. Rollins Fax: 603-271-5058 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964

Associate Commissioner

April 15,2013 7&%\@1@&4/‘(/

Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan o - % ﬂ
9 § /() Q{/Cfﬁ }

and the Honorable Council
State House

Concord, NH 03301 4 ‘R ofyea oAt

Requested Action

1) Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services,
Bureau of Behavioral Health, to amend an agreement (purchase order 1023840) with Community Council of
Nashua, NH DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council, 7 Prospect Street, Nashua, New
Hampshire 03060-3990, vendor number 154112, to provide additional federal Medicaid Incentive for Prevention
of Chronic Disease funds to improve the cardiac and metabolic health of individuals with serious mental illness
by increasing the price limitation by $12,479 from $829,061 to an amount not to exceed $841,540, effective May
15, 2013, or date of Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, through June 30, 2013. The Governor
and Council approved the original agreement on June 20, 2012, Item Number 891.

2) Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services,
Bureau of Behavioral Health, to amend an agreement (purchase order 1023840) retroactive to April 1, 2013,
with Community Council of Nashua, NH DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council, 7
Prospect Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060-3990, vendor number 154112, to use federal Balancing Incentive
Program funds to fund training for workforce development in the community mental health system by increasing
the price limitation by $35,766 from $841,540 to an amount not to exceed $877,306, effective April 1, 2013,
through June 30, 2013. The Governor and Council approved the original agreement on June 20, 2012, Item
Number 891.

3) Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services,
Bureau of Behavioral Health, to amend an agreement (purchase order 1023840) with Community Council of
Nashua, NH DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council, 7 Prospect Street, Nashua, New
Hampshire 03060-3990, vendor number 154112, to increase funding for the agency's Assertive Community
Treatment team by increasing the price limitation by $21,063 from $877,306 to an amount not to exceed
$898,369, effective May 15, 2013, or date of Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, through June
30, 2013. The Governor and Council approved the original agreement on June 20, 2012, Item Number 891.

Funds to support this request are available in the following accounts in Fiscal Year 2013:

05-95-40-403010-5855 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
CHILDREN AND YOUTH, SERV FOR CHILD AND FAMILIES, CHILD FAMILY SERVICES

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified

Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount .
550-0398 Assessment and Counseling 40150001 $ 1,770 $ 0 $ 1,770



I;lef Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
Page 2

05-95-92-920010-5945 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, CMH PROGRAM SUPPORT

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified
Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount
102-0731 Contracts for Program Services 92205945 $ 607,944 $ 0 $ 607,944

05-95-92-920010-7010 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, COMMTY MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified
Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount
502-0891 Payments to Providers 92207010 $ 71,736 $ 21,063 $ 92,799

05-95-92-920010-2087 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, MIPCD GRANT

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified
Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount
102-0731 Contracts for Program Svs 92202087 $ 101,380 $ 12,479 $ 113,859

05-95-95-958010-3316 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
COMMISSIONER-COMMUNITY BASED CARE SERVICES, BALANCING INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified
Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount
102-0731 Contracts for Program Svs 92203316 $ 0 $ 35,766 $ 35,766

05-95-95-928310-7150 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
COMMISSIONER, DCBCS BHHS, PATH GRANT

Current Modified Increase Revised Modified
Class/Object Class Title Activity Code Budget (Decrease) Budget
Amount
102-07311 Contracts for Program Svs 92202087 $ 46,231 $ 0 $ 46,231
Total $ 829,061 $ 69,308 $ 898,369
Explanation

Relative to Requested Action 1, the purpose of this request is to add a 1.0 FTE staff position to the Wellness
Incentives Program, also known as the Healthy Choices Healthy Changes Program. This position and the
program is federally funded and designed to promote health lifestyles among individuals with mental illness by
reducing their risk of cardiovascular and other diseases. Persons with serious mental illness have some of the
highest per capita health expenditure costs due to high rates of cardiovascular disease, diabetes, chronic lung
disease, and obesity. As a result, their life expectancy is 25 years less than the rest of the U.S. population. This
program promotes healthier lifestyles by providing incentives for exercise, improved nutrition, and smoking
cessation.




#ler Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
Page 3

The 1.0 FTE position being funded is a Health Mentor who will serve an estimated 80 persons in the program.
Funding for the program began in SFY'12, but because of slow start-up, positions could not be filled until SFY13.
The unused federal funds from SFY12 were carried forward into SFY13 and will be used to pay the salary and
benefits for this position.

Relative to Requested Action 2, the purpose of this request is to use federal Balancing Incentive Program funds to
provide training to staff within the community mental health system that treat adults with serious mental illness
and children with serious emotional disturbance. The Bureau requests that this amendment be retroactive. The
approval to spend these federal funds occurred late in the fiscal year. In order to take advantage of the
appropriation of these funds in SFY13, the Bureau authorized the contractor to begin organizing the trainings in
April. The contractor is on target to complete the trainings by the end of the fiscal year.

The purpose of the Balancing Incentive Program grant that was awarded to the New Hampshire Department of
Health and Human Services was to rebalance Medicaid spending between institutional and non-institutional long-
term care and to improve access to and offerings of home and community-based long-term services and supports
to allow those needing long-term care through Medicaid to remain in their homes and communities to the greatest
extent possible rather than in nursing homes and hospitals.

The training to be provided to community mental health center staff ties into priority initiatives identified in the
Bureau of Behavioral Health's 10-Year Olmstead Plan. Examples of training include Cognitive Behavioral
Therapy, Dialectical Behavior Therapy, Trauma-informed Psychotherapy, Integrated treatment of co-occurring
disorders, and Illness Management and Recovery. A better-trained workforce within the community mental
health system will be better able to treat clients and prevent them from needing hospitalization.

Relative to Requested Action 3, the purpose of this request is to provide additional funding for the agency's
Assertive Community Treatment team that has seen a doubling of clients served. These general funds will cover
non-Medicaid billable costs incurred by the agency. Much of what the team does for clients is not always of a
clinical or billable nature, but is purely to provide support and feedback that will help clients to best cope with
everyday issues and events which in turn strengthens the therapeutic relationship which is imperative to clients'
success at recovery. Assertive Community Treatment team clinicians make frequent phone calls to remind
clients of appointments, check in to assess their mood and activity of the day, provide rides to appointments or
functions that are important to their mental health and self-esteem, as well as provide support when clients visit
the office for impromptu visits for support and needed clinician feedback and reassurance. In addition, many
formal and informal team meetings occur when problems arise to discuss possible approaches that will avert
emergencies or exacerbation of a client’s symptoms and illness. The non-billable hours are extensive and
provide the added contact that allows the team to be more aware and ‘in-tuned’ to possible signs of oncoming
illness. This awareness allows the team to address issues before further deterioration occurs and or the need for
hospitalization arises.

Should the Governor and Council not approve Requested Action 1, the federal Medicaid Incentive for Prevention
of Chronic Disease funds will be returned and potentially up to 80 persons will not benefit from the Wellness
Incentives program, and the Bureau will not meet the enrollment goals submitted in the original grant application
to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Should the Governor and Council not approve
Requested Action 2, the state will be foregoing the opportunity to use federal funds to improve the clinical
expertise of the community mental health system workforce with an end toward treating people in their
communities and preventing the need for hospitalizations and other forms of institutional care. In addition, this
would hamper the Department's progress towards achievement of the Balancing Incentive Program goals of
spending at least 50% of all Medicaid long-term care funds on non-institutional long-term supports and services,
a requirement by the end of September 2015. Should the Governor and Council not approve Requested Action 3,
the state will not be supporting an evidence-based service, Assertive Community Treatment team services, which
has demonstrated success in reducing hospital admissions and inpatient bed days, and is a much less costly
alternative to hospitalization.



PQIef Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan
and the Honorable Council
Page 4

Area served: For the catchment area served, please see the attached list of communities.

Source of funds: 78% General Funds and 22% Federal Funds.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds shall not be requested to support
these programs.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy L. Rollins
Associate Commissioner

Approved by: bo L&\ ﬁ

Nicholas A. Toumpas
Commissioner

NLR/PBR/sl

G&C FY13 Region 6 Amendment #1

Enclosures

The Department of Health and Human Seruvices’ Mission is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.




Region VI
Community Council of Nashua, NH, Inc.
DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at
Community Council

Communities Served:

Ambherst
Brookline
Hollis
Hudson
Litchfield
Mason
Merrimack
Milford
Mont Vernon
Nashua




Amendment to Agreement

This Amendment to Agreement (hereinafter called the “Amendment”) is dated this __ /0 7 day of May, 2013,
between the State of New Hampshire, Division of Community Based Care Services, Bureau of Behavioral Health
of the Department of Health and Human Services (hereinafter called “BBH”) and Community Council of
Nashua, NH DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council, a non-profit corporation
organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire with a place of business at 7 Prospect Street, Nashua,
New Hampshire 03060-3990 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement dated June 6, 2012, the Contractor has agreed to provide certain
services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement, in consideration of payment by BBH of
certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 17. of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended, waived or
discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties thereto and only after approval of such
amendment, waiver, or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire;

WHEREAS, BBH and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and conditions contained in
the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement.

1.1.  The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

By deleting, in Subparagraph 1.8. of the General Provisions $829,061. and substituting therefore
the number $898,369.

2. Amendment and Modification to Exhibit A. Scope of Work

2.1.  Add Section XVII.. BALANCING INCENTIVE PROGRAM (BIP)
XVII. BALANCING INCENTIVE PROGRAM (BIP)

A. The Balancing Incentive Program (BIP) federal funds are available to enhance
the capacity of the Community Mental Health Centers through trainings to serve
adults with Serious Mental Illness and children with Serious Emotional
Disturbance. The trainings supported by this agreement involve unique
specialized service models and tools that will improve the core competencies of
provider staff to utilize practices that are proven successful in improving
outcomes for individuals served and keeping those in need of behavioral health
long-term services and supports in their communities and out of institutions.

B. Payment Method: The Contractor shall draw down these funds by submitting

monthly invoices (“green sheets™) to BBH.

Date:

NS
Contractor Initials: En 3




2 3. Amendment and Modification to Exhibit B, Methods of Payment.

| 3.1. By changing Paragraph 7. to read, “The following Program funds shall only be expended by the
| Contractor as directed by BBH. Failure to expend Program funds as directed may, at the
| discretion of BBH, result in financial penalties not greater than the amount of the directed

expenditure:

Assertive Community Treatment Team $101,063
Deaf Services 326,500
Homeless and Housing Federal Grant 46,231
Division for Children, Youth and Families Consultation 1,770
Housing 201,444
Emergency Services 71,736
Medicaid Incentive for the Prevention of Chronic Disease 113,859
Balancing Incentive Program 35,766

Total $898,369

3.2. By deleting Paragraph 13. and replacing it with the following:

13. This Agreement is funded by the New Hampshire General Fund and by federal funds made
available under the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA), as follows:

| NH General Fund: $702,513

Federal Funds:
CFDA #: 93.150
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Program Title: Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) P.L.
| 101-645
| Amount: $ 46,231
CFDA #: 93.536
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
‘ Program Title: Medicaid Incentives for Prevention of Chronic Diseases (MIPCD)
| Amount: $113,859
CFDA #: 93.778
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Program Title: Balancing Incentive Program
Amount: $ 35,766
4. Effective Date of Amendment: The Effective Date of Requested Actions 1 and 3 is May 15, 2013, or date

of Governor and Council approval, whichever is later, through June 30, 2013. The Effective Date of
Requested Action 2 is retroactive to April 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013.

5. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of
this Agreement, the Agreement and the obligations of the parties there under shall remain in full force and
effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Contractor InitialsM

Date: m}%




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year written above

DHHS - Division of Community Based Care Services Community Council of Nashua, NH
The Bureau of Behavioral Health

DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center
at Community Council

\770/“/%0(/ % By@u:%$4

Nancy L. Rcﬂns

Associate Commissioner E"W?“S\‘O S
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF
10"

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this (day) day of May, 2013, by

) ) O \\\\\\"l"ll[///
(Designated Signor) \\\\\ c A Go,,;o %,
SRR \/\A &J
SE e % ,»\\ é\,\
S0 Yo 0 2| AN N
2 i, W;\‘:. g:o £ \_ Notary Public/ Just&ce-ef—th
R SSE mmission Expires: | \ 14
%2, p HANY O S
% ‘VQTA"“ N) \\\\

RY
M

Approved as to form, execution and substance:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

' Attorney Mrne P.1He 1 CAe
Date: 27 ma,, 20,2
/

Contractor [mtmlr% 8

Date: %{r‘)



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, Marie Tule, CPA, do hereby certify that:

i I am the duly elected Clerk of Community Council of Nashua, NH
DBA Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council

2. The following are true copies of two resolutions duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of
the Corporation duly held on April 12, 2013.

RESOLVED: That this Corporation enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire, acting
through its Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services,

Bureau of Behavioral Health, concerning the following matter:

To Provide: Mental Health Services, and
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Services

RESOLVED: That the President hereby is authorized on behalf of this Corporation to enter into the
said contract with the State and to execute any and all documents, agreements and other instruments, and
any amendments, revisions, or modifications thereto, as (s)he may deem necessary, desirable or
appropriate.




8 The foregoing resolutions have not been amended or revoked and remain in full force and effect as of
May 10, 2013.

4. H. Scott Flegal, Esq. is duly elected President of the Corporation.

Wahs =dide

(Signature of Board Secretary)

State of New Hampshire

County of Hillsborough

th
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this |0 day of May 2013

by Marie Tule, CPA, Treasurer

Eote &K (GBud..

Name: éd{@ L /70(,(,//)’)
Title: Notary Public/Justice of the Peace

(Seal) ——
(Notary Public) Commission Expires: W E,;'& February 20, 2018




BAKER|NEWMAN NOYES

Certified Public Accountants

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Community Council of Nashua, NH

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of Community Council of Nashua, NH
(the Organization) as of June 30, 2012, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, cash
flows and revenues and functional expenses for the year then ended. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these
financial statements based on our audit. The summarized comparative information as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2011 has been derived from the Organization's 2011 financial statements, which statements
were audited by other auditors whose report, dated October 18, 2011, expressed an unqualified opinion on
those financial statements. ;

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no
such opinion. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the 2012 financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Community Council of Nashua, NH as of June 30, 2012, and the changes in its net
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 22, 2012
on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Baker Newman & Noyes, LLC

1




To the Board of Directors
Community Council of Nashua, NH

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Organization's financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal
awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by U.S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, and is not a
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements
or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of
federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

,_Bd(erk)amm?lbs

Manchester, New Hampshire Limited Liability Company
October 22, 2012




COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, NH

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2012

(With Summarized Financial Information for June 30, 2011)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable, less allowance for uncollectible
accounts of $1,041,436 in 2012 and $1,088,308 in 2011

Investments

Prepaid expenses

Property and equipment, net

Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization
of $6,908 in 2012 and $4,116 in 2011

Total assets

LIABILITTES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Accrued payroll
Accrued vacation
Deferred revenue
Medicaid payable
Notes payable
Capital lease obligation
Contingency reserve
Interest rate swap contract

Total liabilities
Net assets:
Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Permanently restricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

See accompanying notes.

201 2011
$ 525550 $ 913,227
2,038,522 1,436,548
2,025,859 2,009,298
75,587 182,992
3,033,004 2,803,103
11,049 13.841
$7,709,571 $7.359,009
$ 229,276 $ 138,510
143,664 114,461
444,645 406,481
34,676 8,789
48,411 18,721
1,836,821 1,898,445

112,180 -

730,449 705,449
47.458 47.458
3,627,580 3,338,314
2,598,105 2,588,295
1,385,293 1,333,807
98.593 98,593
4,081,991  4.020.695
$7,709,571 $7.359,009




COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, NH

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Year Ended June 30, 2012

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2011)

Revenues, gains and other support:
Program service fees, net
State of New Hampshire - BBH
Federal grants
Rental income
Support, local governments
Contributions
United Way
Other
Net assets released from restriction

Temporarily Permanently
Restricted

Unrestricted _Restricted

2012

$10,064,209 $ - $

590,648 -
1,134,175 -
101,813 -
70,440 -
65,968 13,324
15,591 -
52,963 -
9.945 (9.945)

$10,064,209
590,648
1,134,175
101,813
70,440
79,292
15,591
52,963

2011
$ 8,791,288
475,104
926,000
102,367
115,494
73,062
6,894
78,861

Total revenues, gains and other support 12,105,752 3,379

Expenses:
BBH funded program services:
Children's services
Elderly services
Intake/placement services
Crisis response
Brief hospitalization

Rehabilitation partial hospitalization

Vocational services
Adult outpatient
Multi-service team
ACT Team
Independent housing
Substance abuse

1,973,840
475,687
64,233
250,294
21,112

191,775
1,065,835
3,165,906

380,766
1,282,702

604,621

Other non-BBH funded program services:

Child impact

Service link

PRC Hopes

Court division

SAMHSA

RAISE
Supervised visitation
Research

Total program services

Administrative expenses
Fundraising expenses

Total expenses

(Deficiency) excess of revenues, gains

and other support over expenses

32,852
1,855
19,753
198,613
559,981
57,054
98,758
281.308

12,109,131

1,973,840
475,687
64,233
250,294
21,112

191,775
1,065,835
3,165,906

380,766
1,282,702

604,621

32,852
1,855
19,753
198,613
559,981
57,054
98,758
281,308

10,569,070

2,127,024
490,210
132,315
204,346

21,461
77,817
184,929
936,290

3,853,539
467,858
302,853
338,501

30,374
68,691
4,305
107,306
487,755
56,641
96,266
123,584

10,726,945
1,409,819

10,726,945
1,409,819

10,112,065
1,096,574
91,827

12,136.764

12,136,764

11,300.466

(31,012) 3,379

(27,633)

(731,396)




COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, NH

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2012

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2011)

(Deficiency) excess of revenues, gains
and other support over expenses

Other income:
Investment income
Realized and unrealized gains
on investments
Total nonoperating income
Increase (decrease) in net assets

Net assets, beginning of year

Net assets, end of year

See accompanying notes.

Temporarily Permanently

Unrestricted _Restricted Restricted 2012 2011
$ (31,012) $ 3379 § - § (27,633) $ (731,396)
31,389 30,883 - 62,272 60,118
9.433 17,224 - 26,657 269,704
40,822 48.107 - 88.929 329,822
9,810 51,486 - 61,296 (401,574)
2,588,295 1,333,807 98.593 4,020,695 4,422 269
$2.598,105 $1.385203  $.98,593  $.4,081,991 $ 4,020,695




COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, NH
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2012

(With Summarized Financial Information for the Year Ended June 30, 2011)

2012 2011
Cash flows from operating activities:
Increase (decrease) in net assets $ 61,296 § (401,574)
Adjustments to reconcile increase (decrease) in net
assets to net cash used by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 158,431 124,555
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (26,657) (269,704)
Increase (decrease) in contingency reserve 25,000 (118,700)
Write-down of receivables to net realizable value 1,069,944 1,404,823
Increase in interest rate swap contract - 7,963
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net (1,671,918)  (1,439,468)
Prepaid expenses 107,405 (47,347)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 90,766 47,004
Accrued payroll and vacation 67,367 (174,434)
Medicaid payable 29,690 (69,777)
Deferred revenue 25.887 2,894
Net cash used by operating activities (62,789) (933,765)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (1,259,935) (2,115,178)
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,270,031 2,541,486
Purchase of fixed assets (241.310) (298.848)
Net cash (used) provided by investing activities (231,214) 127,460
Cash flows from financing activities:
Increase in debt issuance costs - (7,291)
Proceeds from long-term debt and line of credit 430,000 931,000
Principal payments on long-term debt and line of credit (491,624) (979,499)
Payments on capital lease obligation (32,050) -
Net cash used by financing activities (93.674) (55.790)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (387,677) (862,095)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 913,227 1,775,322
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ _S25550 §$__913227
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for:
Interest $_ 102991 $___ 96,873
Supplemental disclosure of noncash activities:
Assets acquired under capital lease arrangement $_ 144230 $ =

See accompanying notes.




082Z'60% 920'285'c  ¥E9'SLL'L  Z8L'¥6 292'92 avv'ee ziz'or v6'6.L 2r1'es8’ 09086121 - 090'861'ZL

= - 626'88 S00°'Sh = - - - = 268°LvL = 2681yl

- = 965'G o - - - - ov8'9 16G°GL - 16G°GL
[+ 882 €2€'21 = = - - - 005 z62'6L - z62'6.

- - $66'99 Srb'e - - - - - ovv'oL = ovy'oL

- = LhL'LS = = = - - = €18°101 = €18°'101

- LeZ'oY &= = = = - — - SLL'PELL - SLL'PEL'L
000°08 696'22¢ - 000'0Z - - - - = 8¥9'06S = 8+9'065
502'62E 8ES'Z8L'E 65’618 2€€'9S 292'92 elad zIz'or v6'6.LL 20p'9¥8'2 602900} - 6029001

= - = = = = - = = 158891 - 158891
8iz LS9l ¥¥0'L0L = ze0'9 Wwi'e 688'y L'y 999'101 £59'€6Y = £59'€6Y
GE9'L GG1'09L 1S¥'v61L 0.2 €16°L 6vL'c LISy 908°08 (e8p'2) (AF AV - LLZ' LIy
66¢'12€ 68L'ovl'c  ZL9'€9E v.6'6¥ 060'9 908'gl 685°L ¥£2'659 £68'859'Z 9021618 = 90Z°'16L'8
GSZ'L £85°0Z 9zs'021 = zL9'Y 9012 £00°9 00602 0080k ¥9S‘LEY = ¥9SLEY
(zov's) ¢ (oes'ioL) ¢ Gs6'e6 $ 8809 ¢ SSS'L 0§ wvZEL $ vizZL ¢ g8z ¢ (89v'ZZ) $  sLLl0e $ - 812'20¢ $

wea) wea| janeding S3JJAJ0g 4340 H¥Q-uoN e sadIneg sjued Boug I Aoueby

10V edjMeg nnpy Jeuopy peug - sedjAIeg Apep|3 -sejopy 1ejoL -Jupwpy 1ejoL

-BINN -BI0A AdueB pue 1ejoL
-1ewig uaIpiyd
T10T ‘0€ dunf papuy Iesx

SHASNHJIXH TVNOILLONNA ANV SHANAATYE 40 INFWHLV.LS

HN ‘VAHSVN 40 TIONNOD ALINQOIWINOD

anuaAal [ejo ]

anuaaal 18yl

Aepm panun

suonpnquuoD

sjuswuwsanob [eoo| ‘woddng
awoou| [ejuay

sjuelb |elapa4

Hag - anysdweH map Jo sjels

sa9) ao1nes weisboud |ejo)
sa9} weiboud JoYy10
aouBINSU JaY10Q
aledpapy
predipay
$8/04
S99} Juallo 19N
S99} 9o1M8s wesboiy




8

(199'12) ¢ (1z2'v8) ¢ (968) $ (sz1'1z) ¢ (eoe'or) ¢ (oeo'sez) $ (vze'vy) $ S6LMbZ ¢ 229029 ¢ 96219  $ = $ 96219 $
L¥6°0EY I¥2'9£9°€  0£S'9LL'L  1GB'GLZ Gzz'ey 9lv'viT 9£5'v8 1¥1'8EG 0zL'eez'e ¥9.L'9€L T = ¥92'9gL'21
S/1°0S Ww8'oLYy G69'0L1 z8L've cL'ze z8L'vZ €0€°0Z 09Y'29 082'652 618601} (e18'60v't) -
992°08€ 906'G9L'E  GE8'G90‘'L  SLLI6L 415 ¥4 62052 ££2'v9 189'GLy 0vB'€L6'L S¥6'922°'0L  618'60¥'L Y9L'9EL'TL

= - - = - = = - = = 9%61L°L 9611
z9¢ £6€'S 68.'L 1z = z9¢ ¥4} ¥eZ'L 0sZ'9 68e'/2Z G118 09L'9¢
125 602'S 569 viL = 125 Vil Zvo'L v16'c z£6'91 652 925'61
pe8 ove's gL' 812 - ve8 812 899'L 8£8°G S¥8'8Z 1029 250'GE

= = G9E' 201 = = = = - &= S9€'201 = G9g'201

- - ¥£6'02 — = - - - = $£6'02 ove'L2 vi2'8Yy

= - €522 = = - - - - €62 & €522
¥69°L ve6°'9lL 862'C G9S = £69'L S96 18¢'¢ $S8°LL 929'eS 228 8¥t'9S
Gov'L 9v9'vL £G6'L 88y - Gov'L 88 626'C zsz'ol 6.£'0Y Wwr'e 0z8'st
6SP'E 165'¥E ZI9'y £G1L°L = 65v'E £GL°L 816'0 yiz've 8€G'601 69/'S €0E'SLL
298°'82 8¥0'zlL 182 S02 - 19 £ 085 68t'y £12'sey 180°L ¥se'9ey

= 001 €28 N - = - - = $92'C 002 o'z
$92°9 251°0S G80°LL 62€'E = L' Sov 185'6 808'VE LzL'sL S82'8 90t'e8l
€.€ L18'€ g6¥ 124} - £1€ 144" ovL G19'C S90'z1L S/9°L orL'el
108'v 69Y'6€ Gov'9 s = £9L'e Z50°L 6€L'L FAZAVIA 692'62Z1 8919 LE¥'SEL
4X] 8€6'8 199'L [+1:15 = 6zy £vl 8SZ'L GZL'9 161'82 1Sh'e 8¥9°'LE
66€ 066'¢ zes £el - 66€ el 86. €6L'C SSh'el 86Y'C £66'0L

= g = - = = = = = = 592 592
21 98 18 0z = 19 0z 1zL 20z'y 5052 Sel'y ovz'el

- - - 262'S = = = - = 262'S - 262'S

- 6.1 - - = = = - 062 €Sh'L = est'L
952 98, 166 o319 - 217 6¥2 sev'L €6G'S SY9've = S¥9've
18l 626'81L Y’ v68 = G18°L S09 1€9°¢ 1221 151'vL S/E'61 2£5°€6
919 191‘9 ¥L0°L S0z = 919 502 zeT'L z6¥'y 116°1€ 9GL°L £€€'6¢
6vZ'v 6922y 999'G 9Lv'L = 6vZ'y L) 005'8 9¥8'62 LE€'9€EL v6b'L Gz8'eyL
£v8'z Lev'se 16L't 8¥6 = £v8'e 8¥6 989'S 206'61 Z£0'06 8¢c.l'y 0LL'v6
8€S 08€'S L 08t - 8€s 6.1 9.0°'L 992'¢ €021 168 ¥€6°LL

- = 8€2'G6 = . = - - - 8€2'G6 = 8€T'G6
(€9) (0€9) (¥8) (12) = (€9) (12) (9z4) (1v¥) S0l (so1) -

- - — - - - - - = = (\]¥] oLL
80€'Z 895°L 20€'L 908 = 81 9 186 1¥8°Z 820°0Z 185 60902
[44 20S 62 L = [44 L 44 GGL 6EL'L [5:14 229t
662'C £61°09 192'y 05221 = 6v2'c SlL 62L'S 819'/1 SIS LY 8LL'ES ££9'PoY
908} 966'8 066 8¥e = t47) VA4 PLG'L LEE°2L z8€'82 6£6'Y L2e'ee
691 889°L 144 95 = 691 95 8€e 181°1 ¥ve's 206'€€ 9v2'6¢
4 9l t4%4 1 = 4 1 € 1 zze 0€9'6t 256'61

- = = = e 9€€'e9 = = = svv'v8 = 8rv've
6 €6 4] € = 6 € 61 822'C 809'C 890G} 9/9°L1
20561 191'691 9z8'6Y Z6E'01 - EV6'S S¥0'Z 18022 916011 816'62S 90228 $89'219
zLL'8s £98°'G6P 88206 X7 4 = 1¥S'lL zeL'ez 790'8S 00v'882 ZIBELY'L 19v'vvL €12'8SS'L
€69'G6EC $ bvzL'ELL'ZS  9lp'ze9 $  egg'sel $ = 08Z'86L $ 2€9'€Z $ 6EVEZE $ 8YL'IZE'LS 9661€5'9 $ 89568 ¢ vIL'WEY'L

wea) wea )| juepedinp S92|AI0S 430 H¥Q-uoN ayeju| ECERES Sjuad sweibBoig uopesns KoueBy

10V ed1ueg inpy [euon neug saojAeg Apep|3 -s9|0pyY 1ejoL -jujwpy 1ejol
LT ~B20A KoueB pue 1ejol
-lswi3y uaipiiyd

(woyop) sniding

sasuadxa |ejo0)
uonedoje sAnessiuiwpy
sasuadxa weiboud |ejo)
sainypuadxa Jayl0
sanp diysiaquisiy
soueusjuiew juawdinby
[ejuas yuswdinbg
Buipjing ‘uoneraidaq
juawdinba ‘uonersaidaq
(abebuow uey) Jayjo)
asuadxa 1saia)u|
Aypqey pue
Apadoid anisusyaidwo)
S8[oIYsA
Buipuoq pue aonoeidiepy
S80IAIBS JuslD
salD
yes
Buiddiys/abejsod
uoljesunwwod/auoydala |
Buguud
Buisiueapy
|edipay
poo4
S9jBS pue uonINpold
Buures) jeuoneanp3
ployasnoy/buipiing
aao
s1s00 Aouednoo0 J8yi0
sJiedal pue asueusjuiepy
san Jayio
s)s09 Buneay
(1sasayu1) abeBuopy
jusy
juawdojansp yers Jayio

SUONUSAUOD pUB SBOUAIBJUOD

suonedlqnd pue sjewnor
suope}Nsuod/saay ‘Joid JaYi0
so9) |eba

$89) Jipny

Bununosoy
SODIAISS/SUOHEN|BAS JU3l|D
yeis aynisqng

soxey |joshed

sjyouaq aakojdw3

sabem pue sauejes

:sasuadx3y



6

82Z'LS 0zL'sze 100'GE9 606'ce 086°61 816°L = €zL'le 008'Ly 9EP'18S 655'0LE°)L

= - 00001 - 086'61 816°L = = == = =

= - = = = - - - SSL'e = =

= 950°L - = - = = = &= = -

- - = = = - - - - &= 999'v¥
822°'LS FA AL 100629 606'€Ye - = = = TLL'GE = 208°0L

- -z = = = = = = 092Z'L - 6L1'991L

= 2€8'891 = = = = = €2L'le €19'L 9EP'18S 2.9'880°L

- 2€8'891 = = = = - = = = 14

= = = = - - - & = sov'ove =)

=, = - - - = &= = &= OLLLL z80'¢c

- = - = - = - = = £€61°0L 125'256

2 = - = - - = i = 6LLvPL ==

- - - - - $ = $ = $ g€cLle  $ €19'L $ eov'vLL 8E0'EEL $

3sIvy Yaseasay VSHWVS uoisialg sadoy dv3ay uosier] 1edw| uonejsiA asnqy Bujsnoy

uno) Jud Jeysesiq PIYD pesiasedng Isqng puedapu|
T10T “0g dun[ papuy Iesx

(@INNIINOD) SASNAIXH TYNOLLONNA ANV SHNINTATI 40 INTWALVLS

HN ‘VOHSVN 40 TIONNOD ALINNININOD

anuaAal [ejo)

anuanal Jayi0

Kem psnun

suonnquuoy

sjuawwanob jeoo| ‘poddng
aWOooU| [eluay

sjuelb |eiapaq

Hag - anysdweH MaN jo ajels

s89) soines weiboud |ejo)
sa9) wesboud Joyi0
8oueINsy| Jayl0
aJeoIpapy
ptedipsiyy

S8/09
$33} Jual|d 13N
S99} 9o1M9s weiboiy




lLzz

82y

(gs8't) ¢ (629°2)

(cee’Le) $

GES'6C

£52'61

0S5°2

122°229

¥20°'LYE’L

£G1'61

0852

05189
12909

2ze'8s

20.282°L

€92°L

06621 $

898
9.6
06€°}

ze8'e

Wwr'e
G92°G
vel

oL
(44}
860'S
v.5'€
S99

1424

Si8

8ve'L
L0‘L
260°L
€0L'L
8eL'y
168

(sot)

szh'L
A%
8vL'E
L82°)
182

€

9l

6.G'GE
6vL'LL
Sye'9ey $

¥eS'C
9v9'c
8EE'9

¥S8'LL

zszoL
viz've

196°25€

868'TY
€192
eve'le
665'C
€642

19G
691
6GZ'S
£66°CL
8/E'Y
¥06°0€
206°61
99/

(Lb)

1SS
SS1
ovL'sL
961°S
1814
L

S9
09L°LY

¥62'861
S08'9by $

sedoy
nid

dv3y

Buisnoy

(woyap) sniding

sasuadxa |ejo|
uonedojje sAjessiuwpy
sasuadxa weiboud |ejo )
sainyipuadxa Jayl0
sanp diysiaquiapy
@oueusjulew juswdinby
[ejuas juawdinbg
6upjing ‘uoneraidag
juswdinba ‘uonerdaidaq
(ebebuow uey) 1ayjo)
asuadxa jsa1ou|
Aupqey pue
Apadoud aaisuayaidwo)
S3PIYBA
Buipuoq pue aonoesdiey
S90IMSS JUB|ID
S8l
yeis
Buiddiysyabejsod
uonesunwwod/auoydala |
Bunuug
BuisieApy
|EJIP3N
poo4
S3|es pue uononpoid
Buien [euoneonp3
ployasnoy/Buiping
3o
$1500 Aouednooo Jayl0
siedal pue asueuajuiepy
samnn JBYylo
sjs090 Buneay
(1sasa)u1) abebuow
ey
juswdojaAap yels Jayi0
SUONUSAUOD pUB S32UAIBJU0D
suoneslqnd pue sjewnor
SuOIje)Nsu0d/saa) ‘joid J8Yj0
sag) [eba
S99} Ipny
Bununodoy
S9OIAIBS/SUONEN|BAS JUBIID
yels aymsang
saxe] |j0ihed
sjyouaq aakojdw3
sabem pue sauejeg

:sasuadxgy




COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, NH
DBA
Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council

MISSION

Greater Nashua Mental Health Center
at Community Council works with the community
to meet the mental health needs of its residents by
providing evaluation, treatment, resource
development, education, and research.



KEY ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL - FY2013

GREATER NASHUA MENTAL HEALTH CENTER at COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Salary contributed % of Salary
Postion Name FTEs Salary from BBH from BBH
Executive Director Hisham Hafez 0.26 $ 32,158.00 $ 12,552.91 39%
Chief Financial Officer Catherine Bowler 1.00 $ 8500000 $ 33,179.85 39%
Medical Director Hisham Hafez 1.00 $ 256,884.00 $ 100,274.97 39%
Chief Operations Officer Michael Flaherty 1.00 $ 110,000.00 $ 42,938.63 39%



Curriculum Vitae

Hisham M. Hafez, MD

Executive Director — Chief Medical Officer
Community Council of Nashua, NH, Inc.
(603) 889-6147

Year

Institution and Location Degree Conferred

Field of Study

Alexandria University
School of Medicine M.B.ChB 1974 Medicine
Alexandria, Egypt

Alexandria University

Alexandria, Egypt Internship 1975-1976 Medicine

yvi?&fé?&f?& ol Colleee Residency 1976-1978 Medicine

;215 EZ\I/::SICWF Residency 1978-1979 Psychiatry

]:Zlys llflsa);il:].’lg?itute Fellowitiip 1979-1981 g(ézzggﬁtoral Fellow in Clinical

Board Certified : Psychiatry and Geriatrics

Position Institution/Employer Dates of Employment

Executive Director/Chief Community Council of Nashua, NH, Inc.

Medical Officer Nashua, NH USA s

E tive Director of Foundation Medical Partners

v iyl Southern N.H. Medical Center 1999-2005

Behavioral Health Services
Nashua, NH
Charter Behavioral Health System of

Medical Director Brookside/N.E., LLC 1992-1999
Nashua, NH

Medical Director Northeast Psychiatric Associates 1991-2005
Nashua, NH

] : . Brookside Hospital
Associate Medical Director Nashia, NI 1988-1992
- . Connecticut Mental Health Center

Service Chief New Haveni, CT 1982-1987
Yale University School of Medicine and

Asst. Professor of Psychiatry Connecticut Mental Health Center 1981-1987

New Haven, CT




Greater Nashua Mental Health Center

at Community Council

Hisham Hafez, MD, Executive Director & Chief Medical Officer » H. Scott Flegal, Esquire, President

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2013

PRESIDENT

FIRST VICE PRESIDENT
SECOND VICE PRESIDENT
SECRETARY

TREASURER

ASSISTANT TREASURER

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER

March 13, 2013

H. Scott Flegal, Esq.

James Fasoli

Earle Rosse

Jone Labombard

Marie Tule, CPA

Edmund Sylvia

Hisham Hafez, M.D.,

E-Mail: hafezh@gnmbhc.org

TERM EXPIRES FEBRUARY 2016

SANDERS F BURSTEIN, MD (2013)

JONE LABOMBARD (2010)

TERM EXPIRES FEBRUARY 2015

CATHERINE M. DEVINE, ESQ. (2012)

JAMES S. FASOLI (2009)

TIMOTHY J. McMAHON, JR. (2009)

RICHARD L. SHARKEY (2009)

MARY ANN SOMERVILLE (2012)

RUTH MARIE SWISHER (2012)

TERM EXPIRES FEBRUARY 2014

PAMELA BURNS (2011)

H. SCOTT FLEGAL, ESQ. (2005)

DONALD L. MOUSSEAU, JR. (2005)

KATHIE RICE ORSHAK, MA (2011)

EARLE ROSSE (2011)

EDMUND SYLVIA (2012)

MARIE TULE, CPA (2011)




State of Nefo Hampshive
Hepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at Community Council is a New
Hampshire trade name registered on October 21, 2008 and that THE COMMUNITY
COUNCIL OF NASHUA, N.H. presently own(s) this trade name. I further certify that it

is in good standing as far as this office is concerned, having paid the fees required by law.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 11" day of April, A.D. 2013

ey Gl
William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




State of Neto Hampshive
Bepartment of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby
certify that THE COMMUNITY COUNCIL OF NASHUA, N.H. is a New Hampshire
nonprofit corporation formed December 24, 1923. I further certify that it is in good
standing as far as this office is concerned, having filed the return(s) and paid the fees

required by law.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 11" day of April A.D. 2013

e Borln

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




AN
. ACORD"  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE N

2/7/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES !
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED !
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. |

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to f‘
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT . “
Eaton & Berube Insurance Agency, Inc. PHONE _  ~nn ~oq FAX Y 4
11 Concord Street LAIC, Ny 722 AIC, No):503-886-4230 |
PO Box 1089 ADDREss:Cbeauregard@eatonberube.com
Nashua NH 03061 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # ‘
INSURER A :Scottsdale Insurance Co |
INSURED COMCO3 INSURER B :Acadia Insurance Company 1
Community Council of Nashua NH Inc. INSURER C :|_iberty Mutual Fire Ins Co
100 West Pearl Street NSURERD's ‘
Nashua NH 03060 - }
INSURERE :
INSURERF : ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1989295359 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

III:{ISS ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A GENERAL LIABILITY OPS0059447 11/12/2012 n11/12/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
v DAMAGE TO RENTED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $300,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
POLICY ERO- LoC $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CAA000406529 11122012 111212013 | @ectgent o V| §1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED A
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
A X | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR UMS0026516 11/12/2012  11/12/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
pED |X | RETENTION $10,000 s
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION WC051758885 1/15/2013  11/15/2014 X | MG STATU OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN [TORY LIMITS l ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? IE, N/A \
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 ‘
If yes, describe under |
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000 ;
A Professional Liability OPS0059447 11/12/2012 n11/12/2013 $5,000,000 Each Claim
Claims Made $5,000,000 Aggregate
Retro Date: 11/12/1986

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
\Workers Compensation Information: No Excluded officers; coverage for NH.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

The Bureau of Behavioral Health ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
c/o Sandy Lawrence Rm 210S
E:%Er’ng?g?qaato%tsrgﬁt’ Main Bldg. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ot

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY BASED CARE SERVICES
BUREAU OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Nicholas A. Toumpas

Commissioner 106 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301
603-271-5000 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 5000
Nancy L. Rollins Fax: 603-271-5058 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964
Associate Commissioner
June 6, 2012
His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Executive Council
State House ST UvEd by G TC’ P
Concord, NH 03301 ’
Date (007
) ftam No. g9 -,I
Requested Action

Authorize the Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Community Based Care Services, Bureau
of Behavioral Health, to enter into an agreement with Community Council of Nashua, NH DBA Greater Nashua
Mental Health Center at Community Council, 7 Prospect Street, Nashua, New Hampshire 03060-3990, vendor
number 154112, to provide mental health services in Region 6 in an amount not to exceed $829,061.00 effective
July 1, 2012, or date of Governor and Executive Council approval, whichever is later, through June 30, 2013.
Funds to support this request are available in the following accounts in Fiscal Year 2013

05-95-40-403010-5855 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
CHILDREN AND YOUTH, SERV FOR CHILD AND FAMILIES, CHILD FAMILY SERVICES

Class/Object Class Title Activity Code FY 2013
550-0398 Assessment and Counseling 40150001 $ 1,770

05-95-92-920010-5945 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, CMH PROGRAM SUPPORT

Class/Object Class Title Activity Code FY 2013
102-0731 Contracts for Program Services 92205945 $ 607,944

05-95-92-920010-7010 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, COMMTY MENTAL HEALTH SVCS

Class/Obiject Class Title Activity Code FY 2013
502-0731 Payments to Providers 92207010 $ 71,736

05-95-92-920010-2087 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-DIV OF, DIV OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, MIPCD GRANT

Class/Object Class Title Activity Code FY 2013
102-0731 Contracts for Program Services 92202087 $ 101,380




His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 2

05-95-95-928310-7150 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SVCS, HHS:
COMMISSIONER, DCBCS BHHS, PATH GRANT

Class/Object Class Title Activity Code FY 2013
102-0731 Contracts for Program Services 95807150 $ 46,231
Total $ 829,061

Explanation

This agreement is for community mental health services for approximately 5,500 adults, children and families.
The services are specified in NH Administrative Rule He-M 426 and include Emergency Services, Individual and
Group Psychotherapy, Targeted Case Management, Medication Services, Functional Support Services, and
Evidence Based Practices including Illness Management and Recovery, Evidence Based Supported Employment,
Trauma Focused Cognitive Behavioral Therapy, and Community Residential Services. Services to be provided
are designed to build resiliency, promote recovery within a person-centered approach, promote successful access
to competitive employment, reduce inpatient hospital utilization, improve community tenure, and assist
individuals and families in managing the symptoms of mental illness. Included in this agreement are estimates on
the number of clients to be served and the projected units of service for each program.

The agreement also provides for the transition to Medicaid Care Management for individuals who are eligible to
enroll.

The services provided by this vendor are of two types:
1.) services provided to Medicaid clients; and
2.) non-Medicaid related services, such as, Emergency Services to adults, children and families without
insurance.

For the State Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2013, funding for the vendor is anticipated as follows:

Federal General Total
Services provided to Medicaid clients: $4,027,393  $4,027,393 $8,054,786
Non-Medicaid related services:
Div for Children, Youth and Families, Mental Health Assessments $ 0 9 1,770 § 1,770
Deaf Services $ 0 $ 326,500 $ 326,500
Assertive Community Treatment Team $ 0 $ 80,000 $ 80,000
Housing $ 0 $ 201,444 $ 201,444
Emergency Services $ 0 8§ 71,736 $ 71,736
Wellness Incentives Program $ 101,380 3 0 $ 101,380
Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness Services $ 46231 § 0 § 46231
Total Non-Medicaid $ 147,611 $ 681,450 $ 829,061

» Division for Children, Youth and Families funds are used to provide mental health consultation related to
mental health assessments and/or treatment for children served by the Division for Children, Youth and
Families through local District Offices.

* Deaf Services funds provide services to the hearing impaired. These funds pay for one deaf services therapist,
one deaf services case manager, and one deaf services coordinator. The coordinator is responsible for




His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 3

coordinating deaf services in the community, at New Hampshire Hospital, and the Secure Psychiatric Unit at
the State Prison.

* An Assertive Community Treatment (ACT) Team is a specialized multidisciplinary team designed to provide
intensive community-based services for adults with severe mental illness. ACT services are for individuals
who have the most serious and intractable symptoms and who consequently have a history of multiple
psychiatric hospitalizations, frequent visits to hospital emergency departments and/or incarcerations. ACT is
considered an Evidence Based Practice, and when delivered with fidelity to the model, has been shown highly
effective in reducing psychiatric hospitalization rates for individuals with severe mental illness and improving
other outcomes.

* Housing funds supports the provision of rental subsidies for up to 160 individuals with mental illness in the
greater Nashua area.

e Emergency Services funding supports the provision of emergency services to adults, children and families
with no insurance.

* The Wellness Incentives Program, also known as, “Healthy Choices Healthy Changes Program”, is a federally
funded health promotion program to reduce the risk of cardiovascular disease in those individuals with mental
illness. Persons with serious mental illness have some of the highest per capita health expenditure costs due
to high rates of cardiovascular disease, diabetes, chronic lung disease and obesity. As a result, their life
expectancy is 25 years less than the rest of the U.S. population. This program will promote healthier
lifestyles by providing incentives for exercise, improved nutrition, and smoking cessation.

* Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness Services (PATH) are federal funds designed to assist
homeless persons with serious mental illness or dual-diagnosis. These services include outreach, case
management, housing services, treatment and various interventions.

Should Governor and Executive Council determine not to approve this Request, approximately 5,500 adults,
children and families in this region will not receive community mental health services, as required by NH RSA
135-C:13. Many of these individuals will experience a relapse of symptoms. They will seek costly services at
hospital emergency departments due to the risk of harm to themselves or others and will be at significant risk
without treatment or interventions. These individuals will also have increased contact with local law
enforcement, county correctional programs and primary care physicians, none of which will have the services or
supports available to provide assistance.

This agreement is not subject to the competitive bidding requirement of NH ADM 601.03. The Bureau of
Behavioral Health contracts for services through the community mental health center designated by the Bureau to
serve the towns and cities within a designated geographic region as outlined in NH RSA 135-C and State
regulation NH He-M 403.

In conformance with RSA 135-C:7, performance standards have been included in this contract. Those standards
include individual outcome measures and fiscal integrity measures. The effectiveness of services will be
measured through the use of the Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths Assessment and the Adult Needs and
Strengths Assessment. The individual level outcomes tools are designed to measure improvement over time,
inform the development of the treatment plan, and engage the individual and family in monitoring the
effectiveness of services. In addition, follow-up in the community after discharge from New Hampshire Hospital
will be measured.




]

His Excellency, Governor John H. Lynch
and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 4

The fiscal integrity measures include generally accepted performance standards to monitor the financial health of
non-profit corporations on a monthly basis. The vendor is required to provide a corrective action plan in the event
of deviation from a standard. Failure to maintain fiscal integrity, or to make services available, could result in the
termination of the contract and the selection of an alternate provider.

All residential and partial hospital programs are licensed/certified when required by State laws and regulations in
order to provide for the life safety of the persons served in these programs. Copies of all applicable
licenses/certifications are on file with the Department of Health and Human Services.

Area served: For the catchment area served, please see the attached list of communities.
Source of funds: 82% General Funds and 18% Federal Funds.

In the event that the Federal Funds become no longer available, General Funds shall not be requested to support
these programs.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy L. Rollins
Associate Commissioner

—

.
Nicholas A. Toumpas
Commissioner

5

Approved by:

NLR/PBR/s]

G&C FY13 Region 6

Enclosures

The Department of Health and Human Services’ Mission is to join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achieve health and independence.




i Budget Form

New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services
COMPLETE ONE BUDGET FORM FOR EACH BUDGET PERIOD

Greater Nashua Mental Health Center at
Bidder/Program Name: Community Council

Budget Request for: DHHS Procurement & Contracts
(Name of RFP)

Budget Period: 07/01/2012 - 06/30/2013

1. Total Salary/Wages $ 7,893,548.00 | $ 829,530.00 | $ 8,723,078.00 Direct Service Hours
2. Employee Benefits $ 1,536,603.00 | $ 129,017.00 | $ 1,665,620.00 Direct Service Hours
3. Consultants $ 204,425.00 | $ 59,611.00 | $ 264,036.00
4. Equipment: $ - $ - $ -
Rental $ 31,952.00 | $ 7,798.00 | $ 39,750.00 Direct Service Hours
Repair and Maintenance $ 170,725.00 | $ 8,142.00 | $ 178,867.00 Direct Service Hours
Purchase/Depreciation $ 20,000.00 | $ - $ 20,000.00 Direct Service Hours
5. Supplies: $ - $ - $ -
Educational $ - $ - $ -
Lab $ - $ - $ -
Pharmacy $ - $ - $ -
Medical $ 33,298.00 | $ - $ 33,298.00
Office $ 76,088.00 | $ 10,292.00 | $ 86,380.00 FTE Allocation by program
6. Travel $ 131,566.00 | $ 13,100.00 | $ 144,666.00
7. Occupancy $ 328,714.00 | $ 10,575.00 | $ 339,289.00 FTE Allocation by program
8. Current Expenses $ - $ - $ -
Telephone $ - $ - $ -
Postage $ - 18 - 18 %
Subscriptions $ - $ - $ -
Audit and Legal $ 31,092.00 | $ 71,908.00 | $ 103,000.00
Insurance $ 227,197.00 | $ 14,233.00 | $ 241,430.00 FTE Allocation by program
Board Expenses $ - $ - $ -
9. Software $ 76,440.00 | $ 14,560.00 | $ 91,000.00 FTE Allocation by program
10. Marketing/Communications $ 172,780.00 | $ 22295.00 | $ 195,075.00 FTE Allocation by program
11. Staff Education and Training $ 89,148.00 | $ 22,269.00 | $ 111,417.00
12. Subcontracts/Agreements $ - $ - $ -
13. Other (specific details mandatory): $ - $ - $ -
Client Services - Subsidies $ 341,892.00 | $ - $ 341,892.00
Employee Membership Dues $ 32,966.00 | $ 7,034.00| $ 40,000.00
$ - $ - $ -
TOTAL $ 11,398,434.00 | $ 1,220,364.90 $ 12,618,798.00 |
Indirect As A Percent of Direct 10.7%

Revised: 3/30/10-ba
T:\OCPH\IPolicy Manual\REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL\RFP Forms\Region 6 Budget Form-DHHS-SFY2013-Amendment #1 xls




